01741624), as Executive Director & 
Chief Financial Officer of the Company for a period of 
5 (Five) years commencing from May 8, 2023 to May 
7, 2028, liable to retire by rotation, on the following 
terms and conditions including remuneration:

a.	 Salary - ̀  2,60,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Sixty 
Lakhs Only) to ` 3,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three 
Crores Only) per annum, with such increments/
increase as may be decided by the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee or the Board of 
Directors of the Company from time to time.

b.	 Performance linked incentive  - The Executive

[...]

“RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 17(6)
(ca) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended, the approval of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded for payment 
of commission of ` 6,81,96,089/- (Rupees Six Crores 
Eighty One Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Eighty Nine 
only) to Mr. Dilip G. Piramal, Chairman (Non-Executive, 
Non-Independent),being an amount exceeding fifty 
percent of the total annual remuneration payable to 
all the Non-Executive Directors of the Company, within 
the overall limit of 3 (three) percent of the net profits

[...]

the ESARP, 2018 in line with the New Regulations, the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee at its meeting 
held on  October 29, 2021 had reviewed and approved the 
changes required to be made to ESARP 2018.

Under the ESARP 2018 the Company can allot 7,06,587 
(Seven Lacs Six Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Seven) 
equity shares of face value of ` 2/- (Rupees Two) each fully 
paid-up upon exercise of ESARs by eligible employees.

Considering the increase in prices of the equity shares of the 
Company, which results into allotment of more shares upon 
exercising of ESARs, the present limit of 7,06,587 (Seven 
Lacs Six Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Seven) equity 
shares of face value of`2/- (Rupees Two) each fully paid-up 
would not sufficient for allotment against exercise of ESARs 
in future. Further, to motivate the Key work force and to 
retain them, it is proposed to grant additional Employees

[...]

Stock Appreciation Rights (ESARs) from time to time in one 
or more tranches. In view of the same, it is proposed to 
enhance the limits of equity shares from 7,06,587 (Seven 
Lacs Six Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Seven) equity 
shares of face value of ` 2/- (Rupees Two) each fully paid-
up to 17,06,587 (Seventeen Lacs Six Thousand Five Hundred 
Eighty Seven) equity shares of face value of ` 2/- (Rupees 
Two) each fully paid-up.

All other terms and conditions of ESARP 2018, shall 
remain unchanged.

Save and except, Mr. Anindya Dutta, Managing Director ,  
Ms. Neetu Kashiramka, Executive Director & CFO and their

[...]

re-imbursement of expenses in relation thereto.

Keeping in view the valuable contribution, responsibilities 
and the time devoted by the Non-Executive Directors, 
the Board of Directors at their meetings held on May 8, 
2023, has recommended and approved the payment of 
Commission of ` 6,81,96,089/- (Rupees Six Crores Eighty 
One Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Eighty Nine only) to Mr. Dilip 
G. Piramal, Chairman (Non-Executive, Non-Independent), 
which is little lesser than to 3 (three) percent of the net 
profits of the Company for the financial year 2022-23, 
computed in accordance with the provisions of Section 198

[...]

Accordingly, the Company has at its Board Meeting held on 
May 8, 2023, subject to approval of shareholders, approved 
the increase in number of equity shares to be granted on 
exercise of ESARs from 7,06,587 (Seven Lakhs Six Thousand 
Five Hundred Eighty Seven) equity shares to 17,06,587 
(Seventeen Lakhs Six Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Seven) 
equity shares of face value of ` 2/ each fully paid up.

SHARE CAPITAL
The paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company as on 
March 31, 2023 stood at ` 28.33 crores.

During the year under review, the Company has not issued 
shares with differential voting rights nor has granted any